

# PORTLAND MAINE

Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life - www.portlandmaine.gor

Penny St. Louis Littell- Director of Planning and Urban Development Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

May 25, 2010

Drummond Woodsum 84 Marginal Way, Suite 600 Portland, ME 04101-2480 Attn: Kimberly Sweatt

RE: 68-92 Evergreen Drive – 329-A-4 & 331-A-5 (the "Property") – I-M Moderate

Industrial Zone

Dear Ms. Sweatt,

I am in receipt of your request for a zoning determination letter concerning the Property. The Property is located within an I-M Moderate Industrial Zone. The I-M Zone permits uses by right for offices, warehousing and low impact industrial uses such as for Headlight Audio Visual.

I am not aware of any outstanding land use or zoning related violations concerning the Property. There are no pending or contemplated court actions regarding the Property.

I have included copies of permits and certificate of occupancy.

If you have any further questions regarding this determination, please do not hesitate to contact me at 874-8695.

Very truly yours,

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator

enclosures

# Drummond Woodsum

Kimberly Sweatt

ksweatt@dwmlaw.com

(207) 772-1941 (207) 772-3627 Fax (800) 727-1941

84 Marginal Way, Suite 600 Portland, ME 04101-2480

www.dwmlaw.com

70,132 \$ 329-A-4 331-A-5

Catherine D. Alexander\* Daniel Amory\* Paul L. Applet David J. Backer\* S. Campbell Badger\* Meissa L. Cilleyt Jerral A. Crouter Geerge T. Ditworth\* Jessica M. Smmons Peter C Felmiy\* Jonethan M. Goodman Sate S. Hellstedt\* Enc R. Herlan\*1 Malissa A Howey 1 Michael E High! David M. Kallin\* John S. Kaminski\* Edward J. Kelleher\* Jeanne M. Kincaid\*1 Benjamin É Marcus\* Robert P. Nadeau\* Daina J. Nathanson\* Mark A. Paiget Jeffrey T. Piampiano\* William L. Plouffe\* Aaroo M. Pratt\*1 Harry R. Pringle\* Daniel J. Rose 1 Gregory'W Sample' James C. Schwellenbach\*T David S. Sherman, Jr \* Richard A Shinay\* Kaighn Smith, Jr. Bruce W. Smith\* Richard A. Spencer\* Christopher G. Stavenson\* E. William Stockmeyer\* Amy K. Tchap\*1 Joanna B. Tourangeau\*1 M. Thomas Trenholm Matthew H. Uptont Arry J Visectin\* Gary D. Vogel\* Ronald N. Ward\* Brian D. Willing\*

#### Consultants

Geraid M. Zelin 1

Acc S Chanman Policy & Labor Relations

Lebor Relations & Conflict Management

Christopher P. O'Neil Governmental Affairs

Michael J. Opuda Ph.D. Special Education

# Of Counsel

Joseph L Delahaid III\* Robert L Ggs\* Donald A Knpp\* Hugh G.E. MacMahon\* Harold E. Woodsum, Jr \*

1 Admitted in New Hampshire

· Admitted in Marrie

May 4, 2010

Ms. Marge Schmuckal City of Portland 389 Congress Street Portland, ME 04101

> Re: 70 Evergreen Drive, Portland, Maine

> > CBL - 329 A004001

Dear Marge:

We represent Bear Associates, LLC which recently purchased the above noted property. We kindly request that you prepare a zoning determination letter to address any land use or zoning issues which may exist.

Specifically, we would like to verify the use as an office, warehouse and video production studio is lawful and that there are no outstanding zoning, building or life safety code violations. Please also provide copies of any certificates, permits, approvals or violations which pertain to the property.

I am enclosing a firm check in the amount of \$150.00 for your services. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Kimbérly Sweatt

Paralegal

Enclosure





1 MAIN RESOURCE

15872



### Exterior/Interior Information:

Building Num/Name

Square feet

|           | Card 1              |  |  |
|-----------|---------------------|--|--|
| Levels    | 01/01               |  |  |
| Size      | 6400                |  |  |
| tise      | MULTI USE OFFICE    |  |  |
| Height    | 16                  |  |  |
| Walls     | HETAL-LIGHT         |  |  |
| Heating   | HOT ALK             |  |  |
| A/C       | CENTRAL             |  |  |
|           | Card 1              |  |  |
| Levels    | 01/01               |  |  |
| Size      | 6400                |  |  |
| Use       | WAREHOUSE           |  |  |
| Height    | 16                  |  |  |
| Walls     | METAL LIGHT         |  |  |
| Heating   | HOT AIR             |  |  |
| A/C       | CENTRAL             |  |  |
|           | Card 1              |  |  |
| Levels    | 01/01               |  |  |
| Size      | 3072                |  |  |
| Use       | LIGHT MANUFACTURING |  |  |
| Height    | 16                  |  |  |
| Walls     | <b>METAL-LIGHT</b>  |  |  |
| Heating   | HOT AIR.            |  |  |
| A/C       | CENTRAL             |  |  |
| Other Fe  | atures:             |  |  |
|           | Card 1              |  |  |
| Structure | DOCK LEVELERS       |  |  |
|           | 22.00               |  |  |

SITA

| Location of Construction:  | Owner: Waln Resourcey   | Inc  | Phone:   | 7-3410   | Permit No 9 6 0 1 - 5 8  |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| Owner Address:   | Leasee/Buyer's Name:  | Phone:   | Busines  | sName:   | PERMIT ISSUED  |
| Contractor Name:  **Construction Co  Past Use:  **Construction Co  **C | Address:  P.O. Box 1074 Po Proposed Use:  blig for office/ telephone repair               |  | 64104<br>RK:<br>0.00   | 773-8459 PERMIT FEE: \$ 1,770.00 INSPECTION: Use Group: Type: Signature: | Perruit Issued:  WAR - 8 1996  CITY OF PORTLAND  Zone: CBL: 329-A-004  |
| Proposed Project Description:  construct office/telephone  18618X 1nn' x 99'  Permit Taken By:   Chase   |   | 1  | ACTIVITII<br>Approved  | ES DISTRICT (P.U.D.)  With Conditions:                                   | Zoning Approval:  Special Zone or Reviews: Shoreland Welland Flood Zone Subdivision Site Plan maj D minor D mm 0   |
| 1. This permit application doesn't preclude the account of the plumbing of the plumbing permits do not include plumbing, so the plumbing permits are void if work is not started than may invalidate a building permit and started person:  1. This permit application doesn't preclude the account of the plumbing of the pl  | eptic or electrical work. d within six (6) months of the date of issua op all work        | nce. False inform.   | <b>a</b> -   | ISSUED<br>LETTER   | Zoning Appeal  Variance  Miscellaneous Conditional Use Interpretation Approved Denied  Historic Preservation Nor in District or Landmark Does Not Require Review Requires Review Action: |
| I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the authorized by the owner to make this application if a permit for work described in the application areas covered by such permit at any reasonable has SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT   | as his authorized agent and I agree to confissued, I certify that the code official's aut | k is authorized by<br>form to all applica<br>horized represent | the owner of<br>the laws of t<br>ative shall ha<br>ch permit | record and that I have been his jurisdiction. In addition                | n. Denied / /  |
| RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WOR  |   | Dalle.   |  | PHONE:   | CEO DISTRICT   |
| White-P  | ermit Desk Green-Assessor's Canar   | y-D.P.W. Pink-   | Public File  | Ivory Card-Inspector   | MA. Jardin   |

# CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection



# Certificate of Occupancy

LOCATION

74 Evergreen Drive 329-A-004

Issued to

Main Resources, Inc.

Date of Issue

11 September 1996

This is to certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built — altered — changed as to use under Building Permit No. 960158 , has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES

APPROVED OCCUPANCY

Entire

Offices & Telephone Repair

Limiting Conditions:

This certificate supersedes

certificate issued

Approved:

(Date)

Inspector

Inspector of Buildings

Notice: This certificate identifies lawful use of building or premises, and ought to be transferred from owner to owner when property changes hands. Copy will be furnished to owner or lessee for one dollar.

# STEPHEN W. TIBBETTS, P.E. 15 OAK RIDGE ROAD BRUNSWICK, ME 04011 (207) 725-2667

April 18, 1997

Joseph Gray, Jr.
Director of Planning
City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Re: Main Resource Expansion 74 Evergreen Drive Portland, Maine

Dear Mr. Gray:

I am applying on behalf of Joseph and Suzan Elichaa, Owners of Main Resource, for a permit to expand the current Telephone Repair Facility. The initial building was completed in the summer of 1996 and was approved under staff review. I believe the application is in conformance with the Zoning Code and we are not seeking any variances.

## Zoning summary

| Current Zone                     | I <b>M</b> (                               |  |  |  |
|----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Land Area                        | 1.6 acres                                  |  |  |  |
| Existing Building Area           | 9,990 sq. ft.                              |  |  |  |
| Proposed Building Area           | 15,990 sq. ft.                             |  |  |  |
| Existing Parking Spaces Required | 16   |  |  |  |
| Existing Parking Spaces Provided | 20   |  |  |  |
| Proposed Parking Spaces Required | 28 (8,000 sf office & 8,000 sf industrial) |  |  |  |
| Proposed Parking Spaces          | 58   |  |  |  |
| Requirements of External Effects | All criteria are met or non applicable     |  |  |  |
| Space and Bulk                   | All criteria are met or non applicable     |  |  |  |
|                                  |  |  |  |  |

# Scope of expansion

## Sitework

- 1. The expansion of the building is towards the rear of the site.
- 2. Storm water will be directed to a detention pond at the rear of site. Storm water calculations are attached.
- 3. No additional planting other then grass is proposed.
- 4. An Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan has been developed for this work and is attached.

74 Evergreen Sh.

Planning staff
City of Portland
Re: Main Resource Expansion
74 Evergreen Drive
Portland, Maine
April 18, 1997
Page 2 of 2

# Building

- 1. The building's siding and roofing will match existing.
- 2. Two light packs will be added to the rear of the building. Specifications are attached.
- 3. One loading dock will be added beside the two existing docks.
- 4. No additional signage will be added.

I trust this submission contains all the information you require. Please contact me with any questions or comments. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Stephen W. Tibbetts, P.E.

#### City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 389 Congress Street, 04101, Tel: (207) 874-8703, FAX: 874-8716 Location of Construction: Owner: Phone: Permit No: 9 8 0 4 5 74 Evergreen Dr Elichaa, Joseph & Suzan Owner Address: Lessee/Buyer's Name: Phone: BusinessName: PERMIT ISSUED Maine resources Permit Issued: Phone: Contractor Name: Address: 773-8499 - 6 1998 Keeley Construction Inc. P.O. Box 1074 Ptld, ME 04104 COST OF WORK: PERMIT FEE: Proposed Use: Past Use: \$ 180,000.00 920.00 CITY OF PORTLAND Office/Commercial FIRE DEPT. Approved INSPECTION: Same Use Group: 95 Type: 20 ☐ Denied Zone: 329-A-004 Signature: THUSMI Signature: 742 Proposed Project Description: PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P Action: Approved Special Zone or Reviews: Approved with Conditions: ☐ Shoreland ~/A Construct Addition $60 \times 100$ Denied ☐ Wetland DFlood Zone Signature: ☐ Subdivision Date: D Site Plan mai Sminor Omm D Pennit Taken By: Date Applied For: Mary Gresik 30 March 1998 Zoning Appeal This permit application does not preclude the Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and Federal rules. □ Variance ☐ Miscellaneous Building permits do not include plumbing, septic or electrical work. 2. Conditional Use Building permits are void if work is not started within six (6) months of the date of issuance. False informa-☐ Interpretation 3. ☐ Approved tion may invalidate a building permit and stop all work... D Denied Historic Preservation Not in District or Landmark Des Not Require Review DRequires Review Action: CERTIFICATION Dappoved I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been ☐ Approved with Conditions authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, Denied if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the code(s) applicable to such permit 30 March 1998 SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS: PHONE: Routed: RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE PHONE:

\*\*Initia\_Pormit Desk Green-Assessor's Canary-D.P.W. Pink-Public File Iyory Card-Inspector

CEO DISTRICT

Sam

| City of Portland, Maine  | e - Building or Use  | Permit Applicatio                                     | n Permit No:         | Isoue Date:                              | CBL:   |  |  |
|--|--|---|----------------------|--|--|--|--|
| 389 Congress Street, 0410  |  | A 5   |                      |  | 329 A004001                                      |  |  |
| Location of Construction: Owner Name:  |  |   | Owner Address:       |  | Phone:   |  |  |
| 70 EVERGREEN DR ANANTA LLC   |  | C   | 9 BROOK RD           |  |  |  |  |
| Business Name: Contractor Name:  |  | e;  | Contractor Address:  |  | Phooe  |  |  |
| Headlight audio visual video NeoKraft Sign   |  | ns  | 686 Main St. Lev     | viston                                   | 2077829654                                       |  |  |
| Lessee/Buyer's Name  | Phone:   |   | Permit Type:         |  | Zone:  |  |  |
|  |  |   | Signs - Permane      | nt                                       |  |  |  |
| Past Use:  | Proposed Use:  |   | Permit Fee:          | Cost of Work:                            | CEO District:                                    |  |  |
| visual video" visual video"  |  | "Headlight audio                                      | \$192.50             | <b>\$</b> 192.50                         | 5  |  |  |
|  |  | - install signage (1)                                 | FIRE DEPT:           | ☐ Vharover                               | NSPECTION:                                       |  |  |
|  |  | 14'x12' signa bowly                                   | 1 17                 | Defied Use                               | Group: U Type:.5/g                               |  |  |
|  | freer trocks   | 103   | 1 / / / /            | 7/1_                                     | -04 2003   |  |  |
|  |  |   |                      | /-                                       | 234 pas  |  |  |
| Proposed Project Description:  | 1 nsizhibuetan   |   | 1 / / /              |  | $\mathcal{A}$                                    |  |  |
| install signage (1) 7'x 4' 9" 🗞  | (1) 4' x12' signs.   |   | Signature:           | Signs                                    |  |  |  |
|  | bulding sign   |   | PEDESTRIAN ACT       | VITIES DISTRICT                          | (P.A.D)  |  |  |
|  | 9  |   | Action: Approx       | ved Approved                             | w/Conditions Denied                              |  |  |
| _  |  |   | Signature:           |  | Date:  |  |  |
| Permit Taken By:<br>Idobson  | Date Applied For:<br>03/03/2010  |   | Zoning Approval      |  |  |  |  |
|  |  | Special Zone or Revie                                 | ws Zonia             | ng Appeal                                | Historic Preservation                            |  |  |
| <ol> <li>This permit application does not preclude the Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and Federal Rules.</li> <li>Building permits do not include plumbing, septic or electrical work.</li> <li>Building permits are void if work is not started within six (6) months of the date of issuance. False information may invalidate a building permit and stop all work.</li> </ol> |  |   |                      |  | Not us Oistrict or Landma                        |  |  |
|  |  | Shoreland Server                                      | ☐ Miscella           | леоиз                                    | Does Not Require Review                          |  |  |
|  |  | Flood Zone  | Condition            | nal Ust                                  | Requires Review                                  |  |  |
|  |  | Subdivision   | ☐ Interpret          | ☐ Interpretation ☐ A                     |  |  |  |
| ,  |  | Site Plan   | Approve              | d  | Approved w/Conditions                            |  |  |
| PERMIS   | Silic D  | Maj   Minor   MM                                      | ☐ Denied             |  | ☐ Denied   |  |  |
| Lantitoores  |  | Otal condition  | Date:                |  | Date:  |  |  |
| CITY OF PG   | (ILAND   |   |                      |  |  |  |  |
| hereby certify that I am the ov  | mar of mooned of the   | CERTIFICATIO  |                      | nuthopized by the                        | oumar of mond and the                            |  |  |
| have been authorized by the or<br>risdiction. In addition, if a per<br>all have the authority to enter<br>ich permit.  | wner to make this application of the control of the | cation as his authorized<br>in the application is iss | agent and I agree to | o conform to all a<br>he code official's | pplicable laws of this authorized representative |  |  |
| IGNATURE OF APPLICANT  |  | ADDRESS   |                      | DATE                                     | PHONE  |  |  |
| ESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARC   | SE OF WORK TITLE   |   |                      | DATE                                     | PHONE  |  |  |

| City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit<br>389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-87   |   |  |                                    | Permit No:                              | Date Applied For:      | CBL:    |                       |
|---|---|--|------------------------------------|---|------------------------|---------|-----------------------|
|   |   |  |                                    | 10-0204                                 | 03/03/2010             | 329     | A004001               |
| Location of Construction: Owner Name:   |   |  | 0                                  | Owner Address: Phone:                   |                        |         |                       |
| 70 EVERGREEN DR   | ANANTA LLC  |  | 9                                  | 9 BROOK RD                              |                        |         |                       |
| Business Name:  | Contractor Name:                                    |  | Co                                 | Contractor Address:                     |                        |         |                       |
| Headlight audio visual video  | NeoKraft Signs                                      |  | 6                                  | 686 Main St. Lewiston                   |                        |         | 782-9654              |
| Lessee/Buyer's Name   | Phone:  |  | Pe                                 | rmit Type:                              |                        |         |                       |
|   |   |  | S                                  | Signs - Permanent                       |                        |         |                       |
| Proposed Use:   |   |  | Proposed                           | Project Description:                    |                        |         |                       |
| Commercial - "Headlight audio visual video" - install signage (1) 7'x 4' 9" free standing sign & (1) 4' x12' building sign<br>4' 9" freestanding sign & (1) 4' x12' building sign |   |  |                                    | x 12' building                          |                        |         |                       |
|   |   |  |                                    |   |                        |         |                       |
| Note: Spoke to Andy at Headlight a visual equipment, rent it and the street. Previous tenant w  | sell & install equipemnt<br>as Main Source that did | oany has l<br>. It is not<br>telephone | nee there<br>retail bed<br>and com | cause they don't se<br>munication equip | ll to people in off of | Ok to I | 03/04/2010<br>ssue: ✓ |
| Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Tammy Munson Approval Date: 03/17/201  Note: Ok to Issue:   |   |  |                                    | 03/17/2010<br>ssue: 🕶                   |                        |         |                       |
| 1) Signage Installation to comply wi  | th Chapters 31 & 32 of t                            | he IBC 2                               | 003 build                          | ing code.                               |                        |         |                       |
|   |   |  |                                    |   |                        |         |                       |

Comments:

4/5/2010-jmy: Permit mailed to Neokraft Signs, 686 Main Street, Lewiston, ME



# **Original Receipt**

|  | 5.6 20/0                      |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|-------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Received from  | Distant Machellan             |  |  |  |  |  |
| Location of Work 70 80   | erocea D                      |  |  |  |  |  |
| Cost of Construction \$  | Building Fee:                 |  |  |  |  |  |
| Permit Fee \$  | Site Fee:                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| Certificate  | e of Occupancy Fee:           |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | Total:                        |  |  |  |  |  |
| Building (IL) Plumbing (I5) E  | lectrical (I2) Site Plan (U2) |  |  |  |  |  |
| Other 777115 Dtelmination  |                               |  |  |  |  |  |
| CBL: 9792  | Total Collected s 150         |  |  |  |  |  |
| No work is to be started until permit issued. Please keep original receipt for your records. |                               |  |  |  |  |  |
| Taken by:  |                               |  |  |  |  |  |
| WHITE - Applicant's Copy<br>YELLOW - Office Copy<br>PINK - Permit Copy                       |                               |  |  |  |  |  |